principal balance outstanding under our credit facility was approximately $123.0 million and the interest rate was
3.44% per annum. Borrowings under our credit facility have been used primarily for capital expenditures and
general corporate purposes including acquisitions.

(3) Includes underwriting discounts and commissions of approximately $1.3 million associated with this offering and
$0.2 million of offering expenses. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full,
underwriting discounts and commissions for this offering would increase to approximately $1.4 million.

S-14

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth:

� our historical cash and capitalization as of March 31, 2016; and

� our cash and capitalization as of March 31, 2016, as adjusted to reflect this offering and the application of
the net proceeds we expect to receive as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

We derived this table from, and it should be read in conjunction with, our historical financial statements and the
accompanying notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As of March 31, 2016
Historical As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 483 $ 483

Debt:
Current maturities of long-term debt 6,350 6,350
Long-term debt (1) 133,804 110,304

Total Debt $ 140,154 116,654

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share �
authorized 1,000,000 shares; -0- shares issued and
outstanding �  �
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share �
authorized 200,000,000 shares; issued and
outstanding 106,387,103
As Adjusted - 131,387,103 shares outstanding 1,064 1,314
Additional Paid in Capital 314,698 337,948
Retained Earnings (271,330) (271,330)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) �

Total Stockholders� Equity $ 44,432 $ 67,932

Total Capitalization $ 185,069 $ 184,586

(1) As of March 31, 2016, we had $134.0 million outstanding under our credit facility. As of May 13, 2016, we had
approximately $123.0 million outstanding under our credit facility.

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 31

S-15

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, you will experience dilution to the extent of the difference between the price per
share you pay in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016 was approximately $44.4 million, or approximately $0.42
per share. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by
the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

After giving effect to the sale of 25,000,000 shares of common stock by us at a price of $1.00 per share and after
deducting our estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31,
2016 would have been approximately $67.9 million, or approximately $0.52 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.10 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $0.48 per share to new investors purchasing common
stock in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table
illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share $ 1.00

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016 $ 0.42
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new
investors 0.10

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.52

Dilution per share to new investors $ 0.48

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase additional shares of common stock at the public offering
price of $1.00 per share, the as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would have been $0.53 per share,
representing an increase in net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution
in net tangible book value of $0.47 per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the assumed
public offering price.

In addition, we had 8,672,097 options to purchase shares of our common stock outstanding at March 31, 2016 at a
weighted average exercise price of $2.43 per share. To the extent that the outstanding stock options may be exercised
or other shares issued, investors purchasing our common stock in this offering will experience further dilution. In the
event we need to raise additional capital in the future and we issue additional equity securities, our then existing
stockholders may also experience dilution.

S-16

Edgar Filing: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

COMMON STOCK PRICE RANGE AND DIVIDEND POLICY

The following table sets forth certain information as to the high and low sales price quoted for our common stock on
The NASDAQ Stock Market.

Period High Low
2014
First Quarter $ 4.15 $ 2.99
Second Quarter 6.41 3.82
Third Quarter 6.45 4.81
Fourth Quarter 5.30 2.33
2015
First Quarter $ 3.56 $ 2.33
Second Quarter 3.98 2.82
Third Quarter 2.95 1.20
Fourth Quarter 1.95 0.84
2016
First Quarter $ 1.31 $ 0.65
Second Quarter Through May 19, 2016 1.58 0.89

Our common stock trades on The NASDAQ Stock Market under the symbol �AXAS.� The reported closing price for
our common stock on The NASDAQ Stock Market on May 19, 2016, was $1.33 per share. As of May 19, 2016, there
were 106,387,103 shares of common stock outstanding, and our outstanding shares of common stock were held by
approximately 1,040 stockholder accounts of record.

We have not paid any cash dividends on our common stock, and it is not presently determinable when, if ever, we will